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April 13, 2016 
 
 
TO:  Coastal Commissioners and Interested Parties 
 
FROM: South Coast District Staff 
 
SUBJECT: APPEAL NO. A-5-VEN-16-0032 (Congdon) FOR THE COMMISSION 

MEETING OF THURSDAY, APRIL 14, 2016. 
 

 
PUBLIC CORRESPONDENCE 

 
Commission staff received one (1) letter of concern for the proposed project from Lydia Ponce. 
The letter indicates support for finding a substantial issue with regard to the grounds on which 
the appeal was filed and includes an attached article from a local publication.   Commission staff 
received one (1) letter from the applicant’s agent demonstrating opposition for finding a 
substantial issue with regard to the grounds on which the appeal was filed. 

 
 

FINDINGS 
 
The following findings are not part of the staff report dated April 1, 2016. Commission staff is not 
aware of any unpermitted development at the site. 
 

C. UNPERMITTED DEVELOPMENT 
 

Unpermitted development has occurred at the project site subject to this 
application. The unpermitted development includes the substantial demolition of a 
residential structure, resulting in the alteration of the size of the structure, without 
a valid coastal development permit. Any development activity, that is not 
otherwise exempt, which is not the case here, conducted in the coastal zone 
without a valid coastal development permit, or which does not substantially 
conform to a previously issued permit constitutes a violation of the Coastal Act.  
 
The applicant is requesting that the Commission find the proposed development 
to be exempt. Denial of this application pursuant to the staff recommendation will 
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result in violations remaining on the property. The Commission’s enforcement 
division will consider options to address said violations as a separate matter. 
 
Although the development has taken place prior to Commission action on this 
application, consideration of this application by the Commission has been based 
solely upon the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. 
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STAFF REPORT:  APPEAL – SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE AND DE NOVO 
 

 
 
Local Government:  City of Los Angeles 
 
Local Decision:   Claim of Exemption to Coastal Development Permit Requirement 
 
Appeal Number:   A-5-VEN-16-0032 
 
Applicant:    Alia Congdon 
 
Agents:    Colega Architects and Sklar Kirsh LLP 
 
Appellant:    George Gineris 
 
Project Location:   521 Grand Blvd., Venice, City of Los Angeles (APN: 423-801-6006)  
 
Project Description:  Appeal of City of Los Angeles Local Coastal Exemption No. DIR-

2015-3849-CEX for remodel of 739 sq.ft. single-family home, 672 
sq.ft. second-story addition, and 390 sq. ft. roof deck addition, on 
2,700 sq.ft. lot  

 
Staff Recommendation:   Find Substantial Issue with City of Los Angeles Claim of 

Exemption and deny Coastal Exemption 
 

 
Important Hearing Procedure Note:  The Commission will not take testimony on this “substantial 
issue” recommendation unless at least three commissioners request it.  The Commission may ask 
questions of the applicant, any aggrieved person, the Attorney General or the executive director prior to 
determining whether or not to take testimony regarding whether the appeal raises a substantial issue.  If 
the Commission takes testimony regarding whether the appeal raises a substantial issue, testimony is 
generally and at the discretion of the Chair limited to 3 minutes total per side. Only the applicant, persons 
who opposed the application before the local government (or their representatives), and the local 
government shall be qualified to testify during this phase of the hearing.  Others may submit comments in 
writing.  If the commission finds that the appeal raises a substantial issue, the de novo phase of the hearing 
will follow, unless it has been postponed, during which the Commission will take public testimony. 
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SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 

The staff recommends that the Commission determine that a substantial issue exists with respect to the 
grounds on which Appeal A-5-VEN-16-0032 has been filed because the locally approved development 
does not qualify for an exemption and requires a local coastal development permit from the City of Los 
Angeles. The City-approved development constitutes a demolition and rebuild, not an improvement to an 
existing development, because more than 50% of the existing structure will be demolished. The scope of 
work includes demolition of the roof, removal and replacement of the floors, demolition of approximately 
70% of the interior walls, demolition of approximately 35% of exterior walls, demolition of all existing 
doors and windows, construction of new foundation and load bearing walls, construction of a new second 
story, construction of a new roof, and new roof top deck (see image below and Exhibit 4). Therefore, the 
proposed project is non-exempt “development” as defined in the Coastal Act. Demolition, reconstruction, 
or substantial redevelopment of a project in the Venice coastal zone are not exempt under any section or 
provision of the Coastal Act or the Commission’s Regulations and require a coastal development permit. 
Commission Staff recommends that the Commission deny the claim of exemption and find that the 
proposed project requires a local coastal development permit, and return this matter to the City for 
processing. The motions to carry out the staff recommendation are on pages 4 and 13.

 
Rendering: applicant’s architect 
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I. MOTION AND RESOLUTION 
 
MOTION: I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0032 raises NO 

Substantial Issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under 
§ 30602 of the Coastal Act. 

 
Staff recommends a NO vote.  Failure of this motion will result in a de novo hearing on the 
application, and adoption of the following resolution and findings.  Passage of this motion will result 
in a finding of No Substantial Issue and the local action will become final and effective.  The motion 
passes only by an affirmative vote of the majority of the appointed Commissioners present. 
 
RESOLUTION: 
 

The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0032 presents A SUBSTANTIAL 

ISSUE with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30602 of the 
Coastal Act regarding consistency with Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. 

 
II. APPELLANTS’ CONTENTIONS 
 

On March 4, 2016, the Commission received an appeal of Local Coastal Exemption DIR 2015-
3849-CEX from Michele Bradley, Carmen Zurlow, and George Gineris (Exhibit 3). The former 
two appellants withdrew their support for the appeal on March 18, 2016 – but the third appellant 
has maintained his right to appeal the City’s action. The City’s Coastal Exemption DIR-2015-
3849-CEX approved a “Remodel to existing 739 sq. ft. one story house, second story addition of 672 
sq. ft. roof, and roof top deck 390 sq. ft.” The appeal contends that the existing structure has been 
identified as potentially historic by the City of Los Angeles through its SurveyLA project and 
therefore historic resource impacts must be analyzed under the Coastal Act and the California 
Environmental Quality Act, that more than 50% of the structure will be demolished, that the 
structure is part of a triplex not a single family residence, that the mass and scale of the locally-
approved project is inconsistent with the community character of the area and therefore is 
inconsistent with the Venice certified Land Use Plan (LUP) and the Chapter 3 policies of the 
Coastal Act, and that because the project will result in new development, the City is required to 
review the project for conformance with the Mello Act. For the reasons stated above, the appeal 
contends that the City-approved project does not qualify for an exemption and requires the 
review afforded through the coastal development permit process. 
 
III. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTION 
 

On October 22, 2015, the City of Los Angeles, Department of City Planning issued a Coastal 
Exemption (DIR 2015-3849-CEX) (Exhibit 3) for a “Remodel to existing 739 sq. ft. one story 
house, second story addition of 672 sq. ft. roof, and roof top deck 390 sq. ft.” The applicant name 
listed on the City’s exemption is Colega Architects and the property owner is Alia Congdon. The 
box checked on the City’s exemption form is “Improvements to Existing Single-Family 
Residences.” On November 5, 2015, the City of Los Angeles, Department of City Planning issued 
a Director of Planning Sign-Off (DIR 2015-4069-VSO) (Exhibit 3) for a “interior/exterior 
remodel, deck addition, on 1st floor, and 2nd story addition to an existing 1-story SFD (front unit) 
Lot is also with a detached 2-story unit with attached 2-car garage (rear units).” The applicant 
name listed on the City’s Director of Planning Sign-Off form is Alia Congdon. The box checked 
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on that form is “Improvements to Existing Single or Multi Family Structure that is not on a Walk 
Street.” 
The City forwarded a copy of the Coastal Exemption to the Coastal Commission’s South Coast 
District Office on February 4, 2016 – 105 days after the coastal exemption was issued. On March 
4, 2016, the appellants submitted the appeal to the Commission’s South Coast District Office. The 
appeal of the City’s action was determined to be valid because it was received prior to the 
expiration of the twenty working-day period in which any action by the City of Los Angeles can 
be appealed to the Commission. On March 7, 2016, a Notification of Appeal was sent to the Los 
Angeles Department of City Planning and the applicant, notifying each party of the appeal of 
DIR-2015-3849-CEX, and therefore the decision was stayed pending Commission action on the 
appeal. 
 

IV. APPEAL PROCEDURES  
 

Section 30600(b) of the Coastal Act provides that prior to certification of its Local Coastal 
Program (LCP), a local jurisdiction may, with respect to development within its area of 
jurisdiction in the coastal zone and consistent with the provisions of Sections 30604, 30620 and 
30620.5, establish procedures for the filing, processing, review, modification, approval or denial 
of a coastal development permit. Pursuant to this provision, the City of Los Angeles developed a 
permit program in 1978 to exercise its option to issue local coastal development permits. 
Sections 13301-13325 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations provide procedures for 
issuance and appeals of locally issued coastal development permits. Section 30602 of the Coastal 
Act allows any action by a local government on a coastal development permit application 
evaluated under Section 30600(b) to be appealed to the Commission. The standard of review for 
such an appeal is the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. [Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30625.]  

After a final local action on a local CDP application (or permit exemption), the local government 
is required to notify the Coastal Commission within five days of the decision. After receipt of 
such a notice, which contains all the required information, a twenty working-day appeal period 
begins during which any person, including the applicant, the Executive Director, or any two 
members of the Commission, may appeal the local decision to the Coastal Commission. [Cal. 
Pub. Res. Code § 30602.] As provided under section 13318 of Title 14 of the California Code of 
Regulations, the appellant must conform to the procedures for filing an appeal as required under 
section 13111 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, including providing the specific 
grounds for appeal and a summary of the significant question raised by the appeal.  

The action currently before the Commission is to find whether there is a “substantial issue” or 
“no substantial issue” raised by the appeal of the local government’s decision. Sections 30621 
and 30625(b)(1) of the Coastal Act require a de novo hearing of the appealed project unless the 
Commission determines that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds for appeal.  

In this case, Commission staff recommends a finding of substantial issue. If the Commission 
decides that the appellants’ contentions raise no substantial issue as to conformity with Chapter 3 
of the Coastal Act, the action of the local government becomes final. Alternatively, if the 
Commission finds that a substantial issue exists with respect to the conformity of the action of 
the local government with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act, the local government’s 
action (exemption) is voided and the Commission holds a public hearing in order to review the 



A-5-VEN-16-0032 (Congdon) 
Appeal – Substantial Issue and De Novo 
 

 
6 

application as a de novo matter. [Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§ 30621 and 30625.] Section 13321 of the 
Coastal Commission regulations specifies that de novo actions will be heard according to the 
procedures outlined in Sections 13114 and 13057- 13096 of the Commission’s regulations.  

If there is no motion from the Commission to find no substantial issue, it will be presumed that 
the appeal raises a substantial issue and the Commission will move to the de novo phase of the 
public hearing on the merits of the application. A de novo public hearing on the merits of a 
coastal development permit application uses the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. The 
certified Venice Land Use Plan (LUP) is used as guidance. Sections 13110-13120 of Title 14 of 
the California Code of Regulations further explain the appeal hearing process.  

If the Commission decides to hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question, those 
who are qualified to testify at the hearing, as provided by Section 13117 of Title 14 of the 
California Code of Regulation, will have three minutes per side to address whether the appeal 
raises a substantial issue. The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the 
substantial issue portion of the appeal process are the applicant, persons who opposed the 
application before the local government (or their representatives), and the local government. 
Testimony from other persons must be submitted in writing. The Commission will then vote on 
the substantial issue matter. It takes a majority of Commissioners present to find that the grounds 
for the appeal raise no substantial issue.  
 
V. SINGLE/DUAL PERMIT JURISDICTION AREAS 
  

Section 30601 of the Coastal Act provides details regarding the geographic areas where 
applicants must also obtain a coastal development permit from the Commission in addition to 
obtaining a local coastal development permit from the City. These areas are considered Dual 
Permit Jurisdiction areas. Coastal zone areas outside of the Dual Permit Jurisdiction areas are 
considered Single Permit Jurisdiction areas. Pursuant to Section 30600(b) of the Coastal Act, the 
City of Los Angeles has been granted the authority to approve or deny coastal development 
permits in both jurisdictions, but all of the City’s actions are appealable to the Commission.  The 
proposed project site is located within the Single Permit Jurisdiction Area. 
 
 
VI. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS – SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 

 

A. PROJECT LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
 

The project site is located in the North Venice subarea at 521 Grand Boulevard within the City of 
Los Angeles Single Permit Jurisdiction Area, about 0.5 miles inland of the beach (Exhibit 1). The 
lot area is 2,700 square feet and zoned R1-1.5 (Multi Family Residential) in the Los Angles 
Zoning Code. The site is currently developed with two residential structures but identified as a 
triplex by the Los Angeles County Recorder. The one-story approximately 739 square foot 
structure proposed for the subject remodel and addition fronts Grand Boulevard and was 
constructed in 1923 (Exhibit 2). The applicant’s representatives and the plans submitted by the 
applicant indicate that the structure in the rear of the property is not part of the subject application 
and is proposed to remain in place – however it is not clear whether the City of Los Angeles 
considers that structure as zero, one, or two additional legal units. The small size of the lot (2,700 
square feet) and the underlying zoning could preclude more than one legal unit if the entire site 
were redeveloped. The scope of work provided by the applicant’s representative on the City’s 
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Coastal Exemption is “Remodel to existing 739 sq. ft. one story house, second story addition of 672 
sq. ft. roof, and roof top deck 390 sq. ft.” 
 
The City of Los Angeles does not retain copies of plans for projects they deem as exempt, so the 
Commission did not receive any plans with the requested City record. According to plans 
submitted by the applicant (Exhibit 4), the scope of work includes demolition of the roof, removal 
and replacement of the floors, demolition of approximately 70% of the interior walls, demolition 
of approximately 35% of exterior walls, demolition of all existing doors and windows, 
construction of new foundation and load bearing walls, construction of a new second story, 
construction of a new roof, and new roof top deck. Including the roof deck area, the new structure 
would be more than twice the height and mass of the existing structure, with approximately 190% 
of the interior floor area. There does not appear to be any proposed change to the zero parking 
spaces provided on site (although the two parking spaces in the structure at the rear of the lot will 
remain). The applicant proposes to retain an existing non-conforming front yard setback.  
 
B. FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED IN SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS 
 

Section 30625(b)(1) of the Coastal Act states that the Commission shall hear an appeal of a local 
government action carried out pursuant to section 30600(b) unless it finds that no substantial 
issue exists as to conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. The term “substantial issue” is not 
defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing regulations. Section 13115(b) of the Commission’s 
regulations simply indicates that the Commission will hear an appeal unless it “finds that the 
appeal raises no significant question.” In previous decisions on appeals, the Commission has been 
guided by the following factors: 
 

1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that the 
development is consistent or inconsistent with the relevant provisions of the Coastal Act; 

 
2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local government; 
 
3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision; 
 
4. The precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretations of its 

LCP; and, 
 
5. Whether the appeal raises local issues, or those of regional or statewide significance. Even 

when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may obtain 
judicial review of the local government’s coastal permit decision by filing petition for a 
writ of mandate pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, section 1094.5. 

 
Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may obtain 
judicial review of the local government’s coastal permit decision by filing petition for a writ of 
mandate pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, Section 1094.5.  
 
Staff is recommending that the Commission find that a substantial issue exists with respect to 
whether the local government action conforms to the provisions of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act for 
the reasons set forth below. 
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C. SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS 
 
As stated in section IV of this report, the Commission shall hear an appeal unless it determines 
that no substantial issue exists as to conformity with Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.  
 
The grounds for this appeal are that the project is not an improvement to an existing structure and 
is therefore non-exempt “development” as defined in the Coastal Act and so a coastal 
development permit should have been required.  
 
Coastal Act Section 30610 Developments authorized without permit, states: 
 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this division, no coastal development permit shall 
be required pursuant to this chapter for the following types of development and in the 
following areas: 

 
(a) Improvements to existing single-family residences; provided, however, that the 
commission shall specify, by regulation, those classes of development which involve a 
risk of adverse environmental effect and shall require that a coastal development permit 
be obtained pursuant to this chapter. 
 
(b) Improvements to any structure other than a single-family residence or a public 
works facility; provided, however, that the commission shall specify, by regulation, those 
types of improvements which (1) involve a risk of adverse environmental effect, (2) 
adversely affect public access, or (3) involve a change in use contrary to any policy of 
this division. Any improvement so specified by the commission shall require a coastal 
development permit. 

 
California Administrative Code of Regulations Section 13250 Improvements to Existing Single-
Family Residences, states: 
 

(a) For purposes of Public Resources Code Section 30610(a) where there is an existing 
single-family residential building, the following shall be considered a part of that 
structure: 
(1) All fixtures and other structures directly attached to a residence; 
(2) Structures on the property normally associated with a single-family residence, such as 
garages, swimming pools, fences, and storage sheds; but not including guest houses or 
self-contained residential units; and 
(3) Landscaping on the lot. 

 
Additionally, the Commission typically requires fifty percent of the structure to be maintained in 
order to qualify as an existing structure. 
 
Section13252 Repair and Maintenance Activities That Require a Permit, states: 

 
 (b) Unless destroyed by natural disaster, the replacement of 50 percent or more of a 
single family residence, seawall, revetment, bluff retaining wall, breakwater, groin or any 
other structure is not repair and maintenance under Section 30610(d) but instead 
constitutes a replacement structure requiring a coastal development permit.  
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Section 13253 Improvements to Structures Other than Single-Family Residences and Public 
Works Facilities That Require Permits, states:  
 

(a) For purposes of Public Resources Code section 30610(b) where there is an existing 
structure, other than a single-family residence or public works facility, the following 
shall be considered a part of that structure: 
 
(1) All fixtures and other structures directly attached to the structure. 
 
(2) Landscaping on the lot. 
 
(b) Pursuant to Public Resources Code section 30610(b), the following classes of 
development require a coastal development permit because they involve a risk of adverse 
environmental effect, adversely affect public access, or involve a change in use contrary 
to the policy of Division 20 of the Public Resources Code: 
 
(1) Improvement to any structure if the structure or the improvement is located: on a 
beach; in a wetland, stream, or lake; seaward of the mean high tide line; in an area 
designated as highly scenic in a certified land use plan; or within 50 feet of the edge of a 
coastal bluff; 

 
(2) Any significant alteration of land forms including removal or placement of vegetation, 
on a beach or sand dune; in a wetland or stream; within 100 feet of the edge of a coastal 
bluff, in a highly scenic area, or in an environmentally sensitive habitat area; 
 
(3) The expansion or construction of water wells or septic systems; 
 
(4) On property not included in subsection (b)(1) above that is located between the sea 
and the first public road paralleling the sea or within 300 feet of the inland extent of any 
beach or of the mean high tide of the sea where there is no beach, whichever is the 
greater distance, or in significant scenic resource areas as designated by the commission 
or regional commission an improvement that would result in an increase of 10 percent or 
more of internal floor area of the existing structure, or constitute an additional 
improvement of 10 percent or less where an improvement to the structure has previously 
been undertaken pursuant to Public Resources Code section 30610(b), and/or increase in 
height by more than 10 percent of an existing structure; 
 
(5) In areas which the commission or regional commission has previously declared by 
resolution after public hearing to have a critically short water supply that must be 
maintained for protection of coastal recreation or public recreational use, the 
construction of any specified major water using development including but not limited to 
swimming pools or the construction or extension of any landscaping irrigation system; 
 
(6) Any improvement to a structure where the coastal development permit issued for the 
original structure by the commission, regional commission, or local government 
indicated that any future improvements would require a development permit; 
 
(7) Any improvement to a structure which changes the intensity of use of the structure; 
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(8) Any improvement made pursuant to a conversion of an existing structure from a 
multiple unit rental use or visitor-serving commercial use to a use involving a fee 
ownership or long-term leasehold including but not limited to a condominium 
conversion, stock cooperative conversion or motel/hotel timesharing conversion. 
 
(c) In any particular case, even though the proposed improvement falls into one of the 
classes set forth in subsection (b) above, the executive director of the commission may, 
where he or she finds the impact of the development on coastal resources or coastal 
access to be insignificant, waive the requirement of a permit; provided, however, that any 
such waiver shall not be effective until it is reported to the commission at its next 
regularly scheduled meeting. If any three (3) commissioners object to the waiver, the 
proposed improvement shall not be undertaken without a permit. 

 
The project description written in the City’s exemption determination lacks adequate specificity 
to ensure that the proposed development is actually an improvement to an existing structure rather 
than a new structure that must obtain a coastal development permit. Moreover, in recent similar 
exemption determinations, projects that have received City exemptions have demolished more 
than the 50 percent of the existing structure and resulted in new buildings (buildings with new 
foundations, floors, plumbing, walls and roofs). The City of Los Angeles Certified Land Use Plan 
(LUP) for Venice defines “remodel” as: an improvement to an existing structure in which no 
more than fifty percent (50%) of the exterior walls are removed or replaced.  However, when a  
“remaining wall” is used as a measure to determine whether a development is a remodel or a new 
structure, the wall must remain intact as part of the structure, and for purposes of calculating the 
50 percent guideline should retain its siding, drywall/plaster, windows, and doorways.  
Demolition, reconstruction, or substantial redevelopment of a project in the Venice coastal zone 
are not exempt under any section or provision of the Coastal Act or the Commission’s 
Regulations – and require a coastal development permit.  
 
In this case, the amount of the existing structure proposed to be removed is more than 50 percent 
and therefore cannot be considered a repair and maintenance activity that is exempt from coastal 
development permit requirements. According to plans submitted by the applicant (Exhibit 4), the 
scope of work includes demolition of the roof, removal and replacement of the floors, demolition 
of approximately 70% of the interior walls, demolition of approximately 35% of exterior walls, 
demolition of all existing doors and windows, construction of new foundation and load bearing 
walls, construction of a new second story, construction of a new roof, and new roof top deck. 
Including the roof deck area, the new structure would be more than twice the height and mass of 
the existing structure, with approximately 190% of the interior floor area. Therefore, a coastal 
development permit must be obtained. A letter from the applicant’s attorney (Exhibit 5) confirms 
that the foundation and load bearing walls will need to be replaced in order to accommodate the 
new second story and roof deck. That letter also confirms that the existing structure was built in 
1923 and that interior and exterior walls of the structure will be removed.  
 
The letter from the applicant’s attorney also indicates “since the project will maintain more than 
50% of the existing exterior walls of the structure and [it] was deemed to qualify for a coastal 
exemption.” There are two problems with that analysis. First, the 50% calculation does not 
include doors, windows, or siding, all of which are part of the structure and are mostly proposed 
to be removed by the subject application. Second, even if the plans indicate that portions of the 
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existing walls (typically just studs and framing) are to remain, the City building inspector may 
require replacement of those components for safety reasons. For example, when an older house is 
enlarged from one story to two-story, more than fifty percent of the components may need to be 
replaced due to termite infestation and/or dry rot, which are typical of Southern California homes 
that are nearly 100 years old, as is the case with the subject structure.   
 
In its exemption determinations the City of Los Angeles has asserted that even though all that 
remains of the structure is some of the exposed studs of the previously existing framing 
(completely stripped of siding, drywall, plaster, doors, and windows), that the “walls” of the 
structure remain.  Commission staff disagrees with this assertion. When a  “remaining wall” is 
used as a measure to determine whether a development is a remodel or a new structure, the wall 
must remain intact as part of the structure, and for purposes of calculating the 50 percent 
guideline should retain its siding, drywall/plaster, windows, and doorways. 
 
The final issues raised by the appeal would be relevant to a coastal development permit 
application processed by the City, which could consider the legal conforming or non-conforming 
status of the rear two units, other development standards including the size, mass, and scale of the 
structure, and parking and setback requirements. The City could also conduct a Mello analysis 
after determining the property history. The SurveyLA designation could be reviewed for Coastal 
Act and CEQA purposes, as well as consistency with the recently designated Lost Venice Canals 
Historic District. That designation (Zoning Information No. 2453) was not adopted when the 
Exemption was filed, so the City would need to determine whether to apply it to a coastal 
development permit application. The legally required process to address these issues is the coastal 
development permit application process, which the City is responsible for administering.         
 
Therefore, the appeal raises a substantial issue as to conformity with the Chapter 3 policies of the 
Coastal Act because the development, which did not obtain a CDP, has not yet been reviewed for 
conformity with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. 
 
Applying the five factors listed in the prior section clarifies that the appeal raises “a substantial 
issue” with respect to Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, and therefore, does meet the substantiality 
standard of Section 30625(b)(1), because the nature of the proposed project and the local 
government action are not consistent with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.  
 
The first factor is the degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that 
the development is exempt from CDP requirements. Issuing an exemption for a project with the 
scope of work that includes “Remodel to existing 739 sq. ft. one story house, second story addition 
of 672 sq. ft. roof, and roof top deck 390 sq. ft.” could be, on its face, consistent with the Coastal 
Act, however, the placement of a second-floor addition on a one-story, 1923 structure may 
require more demolition and replacement of existing material than is anticipated due to the 
unknown condition and ability to endure a new structural load. The City characterized the 
development as a remodel consisting of demolition of the roof and a portion of the interior and 
exterior walls. Considering the age of the structure and the amount of demolition involved, it 
appears that the proposed development is more than an “improvement” to an existing structure 
and more than 50 percent of the existing structure will be removed in order to accommodate the 
new second floor addition, new roof and deck, and new foundation and floors. This raises concern 
over whether or not there will be enough of the existing structure remaining after demolition to 
add on to or improve, which would invalidate the exemption. The locally approved development 
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constitutes a remodel, resulting in more than 50% demolition of the existing structure and is not 
simply an improvement to an existing but, instead, constitutes the replacement of the structure 
with a new structure, which must go through the coastal development permit process. 
Additionally, City staff states that at the time it issued this coastal exemption, it did not retain 
copies of the plans for the proposed development that it exempted from coastal development 
permit requirements. There are no plans in the City record for Commission staff to review to 
determine whether the City properly determined that an exemption was appropriate. Therefore, 
the Coastal Commission finds that the City does not have an adequate degree of factual or legal 
support for its exemption determination.  
 
The second factor is the extent and scope of the development as approved of denied by the local 
government. The extent and scope of the locally approved development is not clear because there 
are no City-approved plans available to determine the scope. The City characterized the 
development as a remodel consisting of demolition of the roof and a portion of the interior and 
exterior walls. This will likely result in the demolition of more than 50% of the existing structure, 
which exceeds the limitation to be eligible for a coastal exemption. Therefore, the full extent and 
scope of the City-approved project must be reviewed by the City through the local CDP process.  
 
The third factor is the significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision. The coastal 
resource that is affected by the locally approved project is community character, which is 
significant in Venice. Development on Grand Blvd, in particular, has been the subject of 
controversy before the both City and the Commission, which the Commission has found has to 
potential to adversely affect the community character of the area. The City’s coastal exemption 
process was utilized instead of the coastal development permit process, during which the 
proposed development would be reviewed for consistency with the character of the surrounding 
area. Although this exemption related to only one project, the erosion of community character is a 
cumulative issue, and the City’s cumulative exemption of numerous large-scale remodel and 
demolition projects has a significant impact on Venice’s visual character. See, e.g., staff report 
dated 1/28/16 for Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0005. 
 
The fourth factor is the precedential value of the local government’s decision for future 
interpretations of its LCP. The City does not currently have a certified LCP. Issuing exemptions 
for proposed projects like these that result in the construction of new larger residences 
circumvents the coastal development permit process and its requirement for public participation, 
and sets a bad precedent.  As discussed above, significant adverse impacts to coastal resources 
would potentially occur, if the City’s coastal exemption process is inappropriately used to avoid 
the coastal development permit process, during which the proposed development would be 
reviewed for consistency with the character of the surrounding area and would potentially set a 
bad precedent. The abuse of the City’s coastal exemption process in order to avoid obtaining a 
coastal development permit for new development is a recurring problem.  See, e.g., staff report 
dated 1/28/16 for Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0005. 
 
The final factor is whether the appeal raises local issues, or those of regional or statewide 
significance. Although this appeal raises specific local issues, potentially exempting projects from 
the coastal development process that are not exempt pursuant to policies of the provisions of the 
certified Venice Land Use Plan or the Coastal Act will have potential negative and cumulative 
impacts to the coast.  Now structures must be properly reviewed through the local coastal 
development permit process and monitored by the City in order to protect coastal resources.   
Therefore, the City’s approval does raise potential issues of statewide significance. 
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In conclusion, the primary issue for the appeal is that the development actually constitutes the 
replacement of the existing residential structure with a new structure, and therefore requires a 
local CDP. Therefore, the Commission finds that the appeal raises a substantial issue as to 
conformity with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.  
 
 
 
VII. MOTION AND RESOLUTION – DE NOVO 
 
Motion: I move that the Commission approve Claim of Exemption No. A-5-VEN-16-0032 

for the development proposed by the applicant 
 
Staff recommends a NO vote.  Failure of this motion will result in denial of the claim of 
exemption and adoption of the following resolution and findings. The motion passes only by 
affirmative vote of a majority of the Commissioners present. 
 
Resolution: 
 

The Commission hereby denies the Claim of Exemption for the proposed development on 
the ground that the development is not exempt from the permitting requirements of the 
Coastal Act and adopts the findings set forth below.  

 
VIII.   FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS – DE NOVO 

 
A.  PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

The actual project as documented on the project plans provided by the applicant, is the demolition of 
a one-story approximately 739 square foot structure (Exhibit 2) and construction of a new 1,411 
square foot two-story plus 390 square foot roofdeck residential structure on a 2,700 square foot 
residentially zoned lot with two existing non-conforming residential units in the North Venice 
subarea of Venice, Los Angeles (Exhibit 4). 
 
B.  COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT REQUIREMENTS 
 

Section 30600(a) of the Coastal Act requires that anyone wishing to perform or undertake any 
development within the coastal zone shall obtain a coastal development permit.  Development is 
broadly defined by Section 30106 of the Coastal Act, which states: 
 

“Development” means, on land, in or under water, the placement or erection of any solid 
material or structure; discharge or disposal of any dredged material or of any gaseous, 
liquid, solid, or thermal waste; grading, removing, dredging, mining, or extraction of any 
materials; change in the density or intensity of use of land, including, but not limited to, 
subdivision pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act (commencing with Section 664l0 of the 
Government Code), and any other division of land, including lot splits, except where the 
land division is brought about in connection with the purchase of such land by a public 
agency for public recreational use; change in the intensity of use of water, or of access 
thereto; construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any structure, 
including any facility of any private, public, or municipal utility; and the removal or 
harvesting of major vegetation other than for agricultural purposes, kelp harvesting, and 
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timber operations which are in accordance with a timber harvesting plan submitted 
pursuant to the provisions of the Z’berg-Nejedly Forest Practice Act of l973 (commencing 
with Section 45ll). 

 
Construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any structure in the coastal 
zone is development that requires a coastal development permit, unless the development 
qualifies as development that is authorized without a coastal development permit.   
 
Coastal Act Section 30610 provides, in part:  
 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this division, no coastal development permit shall 

be required pursuant to this chapter for the following types of development and in the 
following areas: 
 
(a) Improvements to existing single-family residences; provided, however, that the 
commission shall specify, by regulation, those classes of development which involve a 
risk of adverse environmental effect and shall require that a coastal development permit 
be obtained pursuant to this chapter…. 

 
(b) Improvements to any structure other than a single-family residence or a public 
works facility; provided, however, that the commission shall specify, by regulation, those 
types of improvements which (1) involve a risk of adverse environmental effect, (2) 
adversely affect public access, or (3) involve a change in use contrary to any policy of 
this division. Any improvement so specified by the commission shall require a coastal 
development permit. 

 (d) Repair or maintenance activities that do not result in an addition to, or enlargement 
or expansion of, the object of those repair or maintenance activities; provided, however, 
that if the commission determines that certain extraordinary methods of repair and 
maintenance involve a risk of substantial adverse environmental impact, it shall, by 
regulation, require that a permit be obtained pursuant to this chapter. 

 
Section13252 of the Commission’s regulations provide, in relevant part: 
 

(b)  Unless destroyed by natural disaster, the replacement of 50 percent or more of a 

single family residence, seawall, revetment, bluff retaining wall, breakwater, groin or any 
other structure is not repair and maintenance under Section 30610(d) but instead 

constitutes a replacement structure requiring a coastal development permit. 
 
The grounds for this appeal are that the project is not exempt development as defined in the 
Coastal Act and, as such, the applicant must obtain a coastal development permit for the proposed 
development. Rather than an improvement to an existing structure, the proposed project is a new 
residential structure. The City’s interpretation of a “remodel” is based on the City’s uncertified 
municipal code, not the applicable provisions of the Coastal Act.   
 
In determining whether the project constitutes the replacement of 50 percent or more of the 
existing duplex, Commission staff analyzes what percentage of which components and how much 
of each component of the house is being replaced.  A single family residence or duplex consists 
of many components that can be measured, such as:  the foundation, plumbing, electrical, walls, 
floor, and/or roof of the structure.  The project plans must indicate the amount of demolition and 
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augmentation that is necessary to build the proposed remodel.  If 50 percent or more of the total 
of these components are being replaced, then the project would not qualify as exempt 
development, and must obtain a coastal development permit pursuant to Section 30600(a,b) of the 
Coastal Act.  Typically, the addition of a complete second story above a one-story duplex would 
not qualify for an exemption because the amount of construction required to support the 
additional weight of a new level would often require reinforcement of the first-floor load bearing 
walls, often with steel framing, and/or a new foundation which would exceed the amount of 
change allowable under an exemption.  Even if the plans do not indicate replacement of floors 
and walls, the City building inspector may require replacement of these components for safety 
reasons.  For example, when an older residence is enlarged from one story to two-story, more 
than fifty percent of the components may need to be replaced due to termite infestation and/or dry 
rot, which are typical of Southern California homes. 
 
The proposed project, involving a triplex (not a single family residence), does not qualify for an 
exemption under Coastal Act Section 30610(b). Coastal Act Section 30610(b) allows 
improvements to existing structures without a coastal development permit.  In this case, the 
applicant proposes to demolish nearly the entire structure as part of the proposed development.  
When an applicant proposes demolition of all or nearly all of a structure as part of a proposal for 
new development, there can no longer be an “existing structure” subject for improvement on the 
site. When more than 50 percent of a structure is demolished and rebuilt in Venice, the new 
development is a new structure that must obtain a coastal development permit. 
 
In this case, the amount of the existing structure proposed to be removed is more than 50 percent 
and therefore cannot be considered a remodel or a repair and maintenance activity that is exempt 
from coastal development permit requirements. According to plans submitted by the applicant 
(Exhibit 4), the scope of work includes demolition of the roof, removal and replacement of the 
floors, demolition of approximately 70% of the interior walls, demolition of approximately 35% 
of exterior walls, demolition of all existing doors and windows, construction of new foundation 
and load bearing walls, construction of a new second story, construction of a new roof, and new 
roof top deck. Including the roof deck area, the new structure would be more than twice the 
height and mass of the existing structure, with approximately 190% of the interior floor area. A 
letter from the applicant’s attorney (Exhibit 5) confirms that the foundation and load bearing 
walls will need to be replaced in order to accommodate the new second story and roof deck. That 
letter also confirms that the existing structure was built in 1923 and that interior and exterior 
walls of the structure will be removed.  
 
The proposed project also does not qualify for an exemption under Coastal Act Section 30610(d). 
Coastal Act Section 30610(d) allows for repair and maintenance activities on existing structures 
so long as the repair and maintenance does not result in an addition to, or enlargement or 
expansion of, the structure. Under section 13252 of the Commission’s regulations, if the repair 
and maintenance result in the replacement of 50 percent or more of the existing structure, then the 
project constitutes a replacement structure, thereby requiring a coastal development permit and 
the entire structure must be in conformity with applicable policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal 
Act. 
 
The letter from the applicant’s attorney (Exhibit 5) indicates “since the project will maintain 
more than 50% of the existing exterior walls of the structure and [it] was deemed to qualify for a 
coastal exemption.” In similar exemptions the City has asserted that even though all that remains 
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of the structure is some of the exposed studs of the previously existing framing (completely 
stripped of siding, drywall, plaster, doors, windows, or electrical components), that the “walls” of 
the structure remain. There are two problems with that analysis. First, the 50% calculation does 
not include doors, windows, or siding, all of which are part of the structure and are mostly 
proposed to be removed by the subject application. Second, even if the plans indicate that 
portions of the existing walls (typically just studs and framing) are to remain, the City building 
inspector may require replacement of those components for safety reasons. For example, when an 
older house is enlarged from one story to two-story, more than fifty percent of the components 
may need to be replaced due to termite infestation and/or dry rot, which are typical of Southern 
California homes that are nearly 100 years old, as is the case with the subject structure.   
 
Coastal Act Section 30600 Coastal Development Permit; Procedures Prior to Certification of 
Local Coastal Program, states: 
 

(a) Except as provided in subdivision (e), and in addition to obtaining any other permit 
required by law from any local government or from any state, regional, or local agency, 
any person as defined in Section 21066, wishing to perform or undertake any development 
in the coastal zone, other than a facility subject to Section 25500, shall obtain a coastal 
development permit. 
(b) (1) Prior to certification of its local coastal program, a local government may, with 

respect to any development within its area of jurisdiction in the coastal zone and 
consistent with the provisions of Sections 30604, 30620, and 30620.5, establish 
procedures for the filing, processing, review, modification, approval, or denial of a 
coastal development permit. Those procedures may be incorporated and made a part 
of the procedures relating to any other appropriate land use development permit 
issued by the local government. 
(2) A coastal development permit from a local government shall not be required by 
this subdivision for any development on tidelands, submerged lands, or on public trust 
lands, whether filled or unfilled, or for any development by a public agency for which 
a local government permit is not otherwise required. 

(c) If prior to certification of its local coastal program, a local government does not 
exercise the option provided in subdivision (b), or a development is not subject to the 
requirements of subdivision (b), a coastal development permit shall be obtained from the 
commission or from a local government as provided in subdivision (d). 
(d) After certification of its local coastal program or pursuant to the provisions of Section 
30600.5, a coastal development permit shall be obtained from the local government as 
provided for in Section 30519 or Section 30600.5. 

 
The City of Los Angeles has the authority to issue coastal development permits. The proposed 
project site is located within the Single Permit Jurisdiction Area. For the reasons discussed in 
detail above, the proposed project constitutes demolition of a one-story approximately 739 
square foot structure and construction of a new 1,411 square foot two-story plus 390 square foot 
roofdeck residential structure, which is not exempt under any policy or provision of the Coastal 
Act or the Commission’s Regulations. Therefore, the proposed project requires a local coastal 
development permit, processed by the City of Los Angeles.  The appellant has expressed various 
concerns regarding the alleged inconsistencies between the proposed project’s mass, scale and 
character with that of the surrounding community – in addition to other social and architectural 
concerns. As discussed in Section VI(C) of the substantial issue analysis within this report, the 
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legal conforming or non-conforming status of the rear two units, other development standards 
including the size, mass, and scale of the structure, and parking and setback requirements, Mello 
Act analysis, and potential historic designation may also be reviewed by the City of Los Angeles 
through its coastal development permit application process.  
 
Because the evidence does not support the City’s action in exempting the proposed project from 
Coastal Act permitting requirements, Coastal Exemption No. A-5-VEN-16-0032 is denied. 
 
 
 
Appendix A – Substantive File Documents 
 

1. City of Los Angeles Certified Land Use Plan for Venice (2001) 
2. Appeal File A-5-VEN-16-0005 
3. Appeal File A-5-VEN-16-0006 
4. Appeal File A-5-VEN-15-0026 & 0027 (416-422 Grand Blvd., Venice) 
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1. ANY DEMOLITION DRAWINGS AND NOTES ARE PROVIDED FOR

CONVENIENCE AND INFORMATION ONLY AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO

REPRESENT THE COMPREHENSIVE STATE OF THE BUILDING(S). VERIFY

THE EXISTING STATE OF THE BUILDING(S) FINISHES AND BUILDING

SYSTEMS.

2. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND VERIFY ALL DEMOLITION WITH ALL

ALTERATION PLANS.

3. FOLLOWING DEMOLITION, ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS

ARE TO BE CHECKED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR CONFORMANCE WITH

THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW CONSTRUCTION. ANY

INCONSISTENCIES OR UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS ARE TO BE SUBMITTED

TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF

WORK.

4. CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE ALL DEMOLISHED MATERIALS AND ITEMS

FROM THE SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE AGENCY CODES

AND REGULATIONS.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE SPECIAL CARE TO PRESERVE THOSE

ELEMENTS THAT ARE TO REMAIN. ANY ITEMS THAT ARE TO BE RE-USED

MUST BE STORED AND PROTECTED AS REQUIRED FOR RE-USE.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO ENSURE

THE SAFETY OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, ERECT AND MAINTAIN ALL TEMPORARY

BARRIERS AND GUARDS, AND ALL TEMPORARY SHORING AND BRACING AS

REQUIRED BY ALL CITY AND STATE REGULATIONS.

NOTE 1 ALL WATER, GAS, AND SEWER LINES TO BE CAPPED AS REQUIRED IN CONFORMANCE WITH
ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS

NOTE 2 REFER TO (N) ARCH PLANS FOR ANY ADDITIONAL DEMO REQUIRED

NOTE 3 IT'S THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ALL NECESSARY DEMO
WORK IN ORDER TO BID AND CONSTRUCT THE PROJECT PER PLAN.  CONTRACTOR SHALL
INCLUDE AND PERFORM ALL DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW WORK
UNDER THIS CONTRACT

NOTE 4 CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH CITY OF CULVER CITY Municipal Code REQUIREMENTS

FOR DEMO AND HAULING.

NOTE 5 IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO IDENTIFY ALL HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS AND REMOVE THEM APPROPRIATELY IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE
CITY, COUNTY, STATE, AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS

NOTE 6 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT CONSIDER DEMOLITION AND ALTERATION NOTES TO BE
ALL-INCLUSIVE. IT IS CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO INSPECT AND ASSESS EACH AREA
AND TO FULFILL THE INTENT OF THE DESIGN INDICATED BY THE CONTRACT  DOCUMENTS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL  COORDINATE ARCHITECTURAL DEMOLITION DRAWINGS AND NOTES
WITH HVAC, ELECTRICAL, FIRE PROTECTION AND  PLUMBING DRAWINGS AND NOTES. PATCH
OR REBUILD ANY AREAS TO REMAIN THAT HAVE BEEN DAMAGED OR DISTURBED BY HVAC,
ELECTRICAL, FIRE PROTECTION AND PLUMBING DEMOLITION.

NOTE 7 ALL DEMOLITION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A SAFE AND ACCEPTABLE MANNER TO ALL
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION AND THE OWNER. A FIRE WATCH SHALL BE PROVIDED
IF ANY HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS ARE THOUGHT TO BE POSSIBLE.  COMPLY WITH
GOVERNING REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION FOR POLLUTION
CONTROL. THOROUGHLY CLEAN ADJACENT AREAS OF DUST, DIRT AND DEBRIS CAUSED BY
DEMOLITION WORK.  BEFORE NEW WORK BEGINS, RETURN ADJACENT AREAS TO CONDITION
FOUND PRIOR TO START OF DEMOLITION WORK.

NOTE 8 PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE BRACING AND
MAINTAIN THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE REMAINING ELEMENTS OF THE BUILDING
AND ITS SYSTEMS AS REQUIRED.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
SUPPORT OF ADJACENT STRUCTURES DURING DEMOLITION AND NEW CONSTRUCTION
WORK.   THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY SHORING, SCAFFOLDING, ETC.,
WHICH  ARE NECESSARY TO PREVENT COLLAPSE, SUBSIDENCE, DEFLECTION OR ANY
OTHER TYPE  OF DAMAGE.  REPAIR SPRAY FIREPROOFING DAMAGED DURING DEMOLITION
WORK TO IT

NOTE 9  UNLESS DETAILED OR SCHEDULED OTHERWISE, ALL AREAS AFFECTED BY DEMOLITION
WORK SHALL BE PATCHED AND/OR REPAIRED TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES
AND FINISHES. REPAIR AFFECTED AREAS AS REQUIRED TO RECEIVE NEW WORK. ALL
FILLING OF OPENINGS AND REPAIR WORK SHALL MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACE.

NOTE 10  REMOVE ALL EXISTING MECHANICAL DUCTS, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND ANY OTHER
ITEMS THAT ARE AFFECTED AND RENDERED OBSOLETE BY NEW MECHANICAL, PLUMBING
AND ELECTRICAL WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL VACUUM CLEAN THE AREA PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF ANY NEW ITEM.

NOTE 11  BEFORE SUBMITTING BID PROPOSAL, GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VISIT THE SITE OF THE
WORK AND FULLY INFORM HIMSELF OF EXISTING CONDITIONS AND LIMITATIONS.

NOTE 12 DEMOLITION PLANS ARE INCLUDED FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR AND
ONLY GENERALLY INDICATE THOSE BUILDING ELEMENTS THAT MUST BE DEMOLISHED TO
COMPLETE THE WORK.  REMOVE FINISHES AND COMPONENTS, CUT AND PATCH CONCRETE
SLABS, WALLS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS AS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE WORK OF THIS
CONTRACT, WHETHER OR NOT INDICATED ON DEMOLITION DRAWINGS.

NOTE 13  PROTECT FROM DAMAGE EXISTING COMPONENTS / FINISHES THAT ARE TO REMAIN OR TO
BE SALVAGED

NOTE 14  UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, DASHED LINES ON THE DEMOLITION PLANS DENOTE
COMPONENTS TO BE REMOVED, WHETHER OR NOT ACCOMPANIED BY NOTES

NOTE 15 CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR AS NECESSARY ALL FLOOR AND CEILING
SURFACES / FINISHES DAMAGED DURING DEMOLITION.

NOTE 16  WALLS AND OTHER COMPONENTS INDICATED TO BE REMOVED ARE PRESUMED TO BE
NON-LOAD BEARING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  PRIOR TO PERFORMING DEMOLITION,
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WHETHER OR NOT WALLS OR OTHER COMPONENTS TO BE
REMOVED ARE LOAD BEARING AND IF SO, NOTIFY ARCHITECT

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING OBJECT TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING FENCE TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING FLOOR STRUCTURE

TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING DOOR TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING WINDOW TO BE REMOVED

01

02

03

04

10

REMOVE EXISTING DOOR

11

REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW

12

REMOVE EXISTING CABINETRY, SURROUNDING MILLWORK

AND COUNTERTOPS

13

REMOVE EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE / ELECTRICAL DEVICE

AND COVER

14

REMOVE EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND CAP PIPING AS

NEEDED

15

REMOVE EXISTING APPLIANCES AND STORE AS NEEDED

16

REMOVE EXISTING SHOWER ENCLOSURE AND PLUMBING

FIXTURES, CAP PIPING AS NEEDED

REPLACE (E) WINDOW LIKE FOR LIKE

REMOVE (E) ROOFING AND ROOF FRAMING
(PRESERVE CEILING JOISTS)

REMOVE (E) ROOFING AND ROOF
FRAMING (PRESERVE CEILING JOISTS)

REMOVE EXISTING HARDWOOD FLOORING AND
REPLACE WITH PLYWOOD TO ELIMINATE ALL
CREAKING PRIOR TO HARDWOOD INSTALLATION

THROUGHOUT
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UPPER ROOF AREA : "A"

CONCRETE WALL

LOWER ROOF AREAS : "B" AND "C"

FENCE

PROPERTY LINE

EASEMENT

SETBACK

GAS BIB

HOSE BIB

AREA DRAIN

WOOD DECK

NEW SECOND STORY ADDITION ABOVE

ADDITION TO FIRST FLOOR FOOTPRINT

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR FOOTPRINT
TO BE REMODELED

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.O.S.), UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2.DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWINGS.

3. ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS TO BE REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

4. ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS DIMENSIONED TO CENTERLINE OF CLEAR OPENING.

5. ALL CASEWORK DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF FINISH.

6. WATER HEATERS ARE TO BE STRAPPED OR HAVE A RIGID CONNECTION TO AN ADJACENT WALL. (SEC
507.3, UPC)

7. PROVIDE R-12 EXTERIOR BLANKET FOR HOT WATER HEATER. R-3 INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR
THE FIRST FIVE FEET OF THE WATER HEATER OUTLET PIPE. ALL WATER HEATING AND SPACE CONDITIONING
EQUIPMENT. SHOWER HEADS AND FAUCETS SHALL BE C.E.C. CERTIFIED. ALL STEAM AND STEAM
CONDENSATE RETURN PIPING AND ALL CONTINUOUSLY RECIRCULATING DOMESTIC HEATING OR HOT
WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED PER PLUMBING DIVISION.

8. ALL INSULATION MATERIALS SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER AS COMPLYING WITH THE
CALIFORNIA QUALITY STANDARDS FOR INSULATION MATERIAL. DOORS AND WINDOWS BETWEEN
CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED SPACE SHALL BE FULL WEATHER-STRIPPED.

9. AN APPROVED SEISMIC SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE FUEL GAS LINE ON THE DOWN
STREAM SIDE OF THE UTILITY METER AND BE RIGIDLY CONNECTED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS PIPING.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, ERECT AND MAINTAIN ALL TEMPORARY BARRIERS AND GUARDS, AND ALL
TEMPORARY SHORING AND BRACING AS REQUIRED BY ALL CITY AND STATE REGULATIONS.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE WEATHER PROTECTION FOR THE BUILDING AND ITS
CONTENTS DURING THE COURSE OF WORK.

12. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY POWER POLE AND METER FOR THE DURATION OF THE WORK.
CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN TEMPORARY LIGHT AS REQUIRED FOR THE DURATION OF THE WORK.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY SANITARY FACILITIES AS TO LEAST IMPACT NEIGHBORS AND AS
DIRECTED BY CITY REGULATIONS.

13. FOR PROJECTS THAT INCLUDE LANDSCAPE WORK, THE LANDSCAPE CERTIFICATION, FORM GRN 12,
SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION APPROVAL.

14. AN OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL INCLUDING, AT A MINIMUM, THE ITEMS LISTED IN SECTION
4.410.1, SHALL BE COMPLETED AND PLACED IN THE BUILDING AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION.

15. BUILDING OWNER TO APPROVE ADDRESS NUMBERS
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ARCHITECTURAL NORTH
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 1/4" = 1'-0" 6SITE PLAN - DRAINAGE PLAN

 1/4" = 1'-0" 7SITE PLAN

TOTAL AREAS ASSOCIATED WITH L.I.D. PLANTERS

MAIN HOUSE - ROOF A1 = 422
ROOF A2 = 422
ROOF B   = 34
ROOF C   = 53

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA = 931 SQFT

      NORTH PLANTER = 22
      SOUTH PLANTER = 26.3

TOTAL PLANTER AREA = 48.3 SQFT (MIN 32 SQFT/ 1000 SQFT)

ARCHITECTURAL NORTH
NORTH

1NOTES - PLANS

2L.I.D. DRAINAGE - SQUARE FOOTAGE CALCULATIONS
NO SCALE



2X4 WOOD FRAMING

2X6 WOOD FRAMING

CONCRETE

CM CARBON MONOXIDE
ALARM

S HARDWIRED SMOKE
ALARM

FINISH KEYNOTES
( SEE A0.50 )

FINISH MATERIAL TAGS
( SEE A0.50 )

EXISTING WALL

EXISTING FOOTING

NEW FOOTING

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.O.S.), UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWINGS.

3.  ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS TO BE
REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH
CONSTRUCTION.

4. ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS DIMENSIONED TO CENTERLINE OF CLEAR
OPENING.

5. ALL CASEWORK DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF FINISH.

6. WATER HEATERS ARE TO BE STRAPPED OR HAVE A RIGID
CONNECTION TO AN ADJACENT WALL. (SEC 507.3, UPC)

7. PROVIDE R-12 EXTERIOR BLANKET FOR HOT WATER HEATER. R-3
INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE FIRST FIVE FEET OF THE
WATER HEATER OUTLET PIPE. ALL WATER HEATING AND SPACE
CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT. SHOWER HEADS AND FAUCETS SHALL BE
C.E.C. CERTIFIED. ALL STEAM AND STEAM CONDENSATE RETURN PIPING
AND ALL CONTINUOUSLY RECIRCULATING DOMESTIC HEATING OR HOT
WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED PER PLUMBING DIVISION.

8. ALL INSULATION MATERIALS SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE
MANUFACTURER AS COMPLYING WITH THE CALIFORNIA QUALITY
STANDARDS FOR INSULATION MATERIAL. DOORS AND WINDOWS
BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED SPACE SHALL BE FULL
WEATHER-STRIPPED.

9. AN APPROVED SEISMIC SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE
FUEL GAS LINE ON THE DOWN STREAM SIDE OF THE UTILITY METER AND
BE RIGIDLY CONNECTED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS PIPING.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, ERECT AND MAINTAIN ALL
TEMPORARY BARRIERS AND GUARDS, AND ALL TEMPORARY SHORING
AND BRACING AS REQUIRED BY ALL CITY AND STATE REGULATIONS.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE WEATHER PROTECTION
FOR THE BUILDING AND ITS CONTENTS DURING THE COURSE OF WORK.

12. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY POWER POLE AND METER
FOR THE DURATION OF THE WORK. CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN
TEMPORARY LIGHT AS REQUIRED FOR THE DURATION OF THE WORK.

13.CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY SANITARY FACILITIES AS
TO LEAST IMPACT NEIGHBORS AND AS DIRECTED BY CITY REGULATIONS.

14. PLUMBING
A. FAUCET - Maximum flow rate to be 1.5 gallons per minute
B. SHOWER
a. Glass enclosure shall be tempered and shatter resistant when provided
b. Min. 70" high non-absorbent wall adj. to shower
c. Shower area to be minimum of 1024 s.i. with a 30" dia. clear
turning radius.
C. SHOWERHEAD - When a shower is served by more than one
showerhead, the combined flow rate of all the showerheads and/or other
outlets controlled by a single valve shall not exceed 2.0 gallons per minute at
80 psi, or the shower shall be designed to only allow one showerhead to be in
operation at a time.
a. Provide individual control valve of the pressure balance,
thermostatic, or pressure balance/thermostatic mixing valve type.
b. Provide scald and thermal shock protection
D. BATHTUB
a. Glass enclosure shall be tempered and shatter resistant when provided
E. LOW CONSUMPTION WATER CLOSET
- Max 1.28 gallons per flush
- 15" min between water closet and any side wall
- 24" clear space in front of water closet
F. See 1 / A0.11 for all plumbing flow rates

15. STAIRWAYS / STEPS:
a. Min. 36" wide stairway and landings U.O.N. - 1009.1
b. Headroom clearance of not less than 6'-8" at tread nosing -1009.2.

16. GUARDRAIL
a. Open guards shall have intermediate rails or ornamental patterns
such that a 4-inch-diameter sphere cannot pass through any
opening 1013.3.
b. Guards shall have a 42" min. height 1013.2.
c. Within a dwelling unit when the guardrail serves as hand rail too,
they shall be not less than 34" and not more than 38" above the
nosing line1013.2.

17. HANDRAIL
a. Required for 4 or more risers
b. Top of handrails shall be 34" to 38" above tread nosing. 1012.2.
c. Handgrip portion of handrail shall not be less than 11/4" nor
more 2" cross-sectional dimension having a smooth surface with no
sharp corners. - 1012.3.

18. THRESHOLD
a. Thresholds at doorways (1008.1.6.) shall not exceed:
- 0.75" in height for sliding doors;
- 0.5" for other doors;
Exception: The threshold height shall be limited to 7.75" where the
door does not swing over the landing or step in a SFD.

19. DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCT
a. 4" dia min, smooth, metal with back-draft damper (A flexible duct
cannot extend more than 6 ft. and cannot be concealed).
b. Duct length is limited to 14'-0" with (2) elbows. This shall be
reduced 2'-0" for each additional elbow

20. GAS FIRED APPLIANCE CLOSET
a. 100 sq. in. min. openings T&B w/ in 12" from floor & ceiling of the
enclosure for combustion air. Doors serving the compartment shall
be at least 24" wide.

21. PLUMBING ACCESS PANEL
a. 12"x12" min.
b. Required for bathtubs unless plumbing is without slip joints 405.2

22. EXTERIOR VENT
a. Openings into floors, attics, or other enclosed areas shall not
exceed 144 sq. inches and shall be covered w/ corrosion resist.

23. CRAWL SPACE ACCESS :  min. 18" X 24"

24. - PROVIDE 1-1/8" T&g SUBFLOOR WHERE
(N) WOOD FLOORING IS TO BE INSTALLED
- PROVIDE 3/4" T&G SUBFLOOR WHERE
(N) TILE FLOORING TO BE INSTALLED
- GLUE AND NAIL SUBFLOOR - ELIMINATE SQUEAK AND CREEK
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NOTE 1 - SMOKE DETECTORS: An approved smoke alarm shall be installed in
each sleeping room & hallway or area giving access to a sleeping room, and on
each story and basement for dwellings with more than one story. Smoke alarms shall
be interconnected so that actuation of one alarm will activate all the alarms within the
individual dwelling unit. In new construction smoke alarms shall receive their primary
power source from the building wiring and shall be equipped with
battery back up and low battery signal. (R314)

NOTE 2 - CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS: An approved carbon monoxide
alarm shall be installed in dwelling units and in sleeping units within which fuel-burning
appliances are installed and in dwelling units that have attached garages. Carbon
monoxide alarm shall be provided outside of each separate dwelling unit sleeping
area in the immediate vicinity of the bedroom(s) and on every level of a dwelling unit
including basements. (R315)

NOTE 3: Each appliance provided and installed shall meet ENERGY STAR if an
ENERGY STAR designation is applicable for that appliance.
Note 4: The flow rates for all plumbing fixtures shall comply with the minimum flow
rates in Table 4.303.2 (see G-3.10)

NOTE 4: When single shower fixtures are served by more than one showerhead, the
combined rate of all showerheads shall not exceed the maximum flow rates specified
in the maximum allowable flow rate column contained in Table 4.303.2 or the shower
shall be designed to only allow one showerhead to be in operation at a time. (see
G-3.10 for Table 4.303.2)

NOTE 5: Heater shall be capable of maintaining a minimum room temperature of 68
degrees F at a point 3 feet above the floor and 2 feet from the exterior walls in all
habitable rooms at the design temperature.

NOTE 6: ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:
See attached Forms CF-1R and MF-1R specifying the required energy features for
wall/ceiling insulation, window areas and types, HVAC systems, duct insulation and
testing, lighting type and switching, water heater type and pipe/heater insulation and
HERS rater verification requirements.
(form CF-6R required)

NOTE 7: FIRE BLOCK REQUIREMENTS:
Fire blocking shall be installed at:
a. Concealed spaces of stud walls and partitions, floor and ceiling at 10'-0" max.
intervals both
vertically and horizontally;
b. Interconnections between concealed vertical and horizontal spaces;
c. Concealed space between stair stringers at top and bottom run;
d. At openings around vents, pipes, ducts and chimneys (non-combustible materials);
e. At openings between attic and chimney chase for factory-built chimneys.

BUILDINGS WITH RAISED FLOOR CONSTRUCTION.
UNDERFLOOR VENTILATION OPENING IN THE UNDERFLOOR
AREA SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS:

A. THE TOP OF THE OPENING SHALL BE LOCATED NOT
MORE THAN 12 INCHES BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE
FLOOR JOIST
B. THE OPENIN SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED APPROXIMATELY
EQUALLY AND LOCATED TO PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION,
FOR EXAMPLE, BY LOCATING THE OPENING ALONG THE
LENGTH OF AT LEAST TWO OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE
BUILDING.
C. THE PENING SHALL BE THE LARGER OF 1.5 SQUARE
FETT FOR EACH 25 LINEAR FEET OR FRACTION OF
EXTERIOR WALL; OR OPENINGS SHALL BE EQUAL TO 1% OF
UNDERFLOOR AREA.
D. THE OPENING MAY BE COVERED WITH CORROSION
RESISTANT WIRE MESH WITH MESH OPENING OF GREATER
THAN 1/4 INCH AND LESS THAN 1/2 INCH IN DIMENSION.
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1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.O.S.), UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWINGS.

3.  ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS TO BE
REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH
CONSTRUCTION.

4. ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS DIMENSIONED TO CENTERLINE OF CLEAR
OPENING.

5. ALL CASEWORK DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF FINISH.

6. WATER HEATERS ARE TO BE STRAPPED OR HAVE A RIGID
CONNECTION TO AN ADJACENT WALL. (SEC 507.3, UPC)

7. PROVIDE R-12 EXTERIOR BLANKET FOR HOT WATER HEATER. R-3
INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE FIRST FIVE FEET OF THE
WATER HEATER OUTLET PIPE. ALL WATER HEATING AND SPACE
CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT. SHOWER HEADS AND FAUCETS SHALL BE
C.E.C. CERTIFIED. ALL STEAM AND STEAM CONDENSATE RETURN PIPING
AND ALL CONTINUOUSLY RECIRCULATING DOMESTIC HEATING OR HOT
WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED PER PLUMBING DIVISION.

8. ALL INSULATION MATERIALS SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE
MANUFACTURER AS COMPLYING WITH THE CALIFORNIA QUALITY
STANDARDS FOR INSULATION MATERIAL. DOORS AND WINDOWS
BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED SPACE SHALL BE FULL
WEATHER-STRIPPED.

9. AN APPROVED SEISMIC SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE
FUEL GAS LINE ON THE DOWN STREAM SIDE OF THE UTILITY METER AND
BE RIGIDLY CONNECTED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS PIPING.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, ERECT AND MAINTAIN ALL
TEMPORARY BARRIERS AND GUARDS, AND ALL TEMPORARY SHORING
AND BRACING AS REQUIRED BY ALL CITY AND STATE REGULATIONS.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE WEATHER PROTECTION
FOR THE BUILDING AND ITS CONTENTS DURING THE COURSE OF WORK.

12. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY POWER POLE AND METER
FOR THE DURATION OF THE WORK. CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN
TEMPORARY LIGHT AS REQUIRED FOR THE DURATION OF THE WORK.

13.CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY SANITARY FACILITIES AS
TO LEAST IMPACT NEIGHBORS AND AS DIRECTED BY CITY REGULATIONS.

14. PLUMBING
A. FAUCET - Maximum flow rate to be 1.5 gallons per minute
B. SHOWER
a. Glass enclosure shall be tempered and shatter resistant when provided
b. Min. 70" high non-absorbent wall adj. to shower
c. Shower area to be minimum of 1024 s.i. with a 30" dia. clear
turning radius.
C. SHOWERHEAD - When a shower is served by more than one
showerhead, the combined flow rate of all the showerheads and/or other
outlets controlled by a single valve shall not exceed 2.0 gallons per minute at
80 psi, or the shower shall be designed to only allow one showerhead to be in
operation at a time.
a. Provide individual control valve of the pressure balance,
thermostatic, or pressure balance/thermostatic mixing valve type.
b. Provide scald and thermal shock protection
D. BATHTUB
a. Glass enclosure shall be tempered and shatter resistant when provided
E. LOW CONSUMPTION WATER CLOSET
- Max 1.28 gallons per flush
- 15" min between water closet and any side wall
- 24" clear space in front of water closet
F. See 1 / A0.11 for all plumbing flow rates

15. STAIRWAYS / STEPS:
a. Min. 36" wide stairway and landings U.O.N. - 1009.1
b. Headroom clearance of not less than 6'-8" at tread nosing -1009.2.

16. GUARDRAIL
a. Open guards shall have intermediate rails or ornamental patterns
such that a 4-inch-diameter sphere cannot pass through any
opening 1013.3.
b. Guards shall have a 42" min. height 1013.2.
c. Within a dwelling unit when the guardrail serves as hand rail too,
they shall be not less than 34" and not more than 38" above the
nosing line1013.2.

17. HANDRAIL
a. Required for 4 or more risers
b. Top of handrails shall be 34" to 38" above tread nosing. 1012.2.
c. Handgrip portion of handrail shall not be less than 11/4" nor
more 2" cross-sectional dimension having a smooth surface with no
sharp corners. - 1012.3.

18. THRESHOLD
a. Thresholds at doorways (1008.1.6.) shall not exceed:
- 0.75" in height for sliding doors;
- 0.5" for other doors;
Exception: The threshold height shall be limited to 7.75" where the
door does not swing over the landing or step in a SFD.

19. DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCT
a. 4" dia min, smooth, metal with back-draft damper (A flexible duct
cannot extend more than 6 ft. and cannot be concealed).
b. Duct length is limited to 14'-0" with (2) elbows. This shall be
reduced 2'-0" for each additional elbow

20. GAS FIRED APPLIANCE CLOSET
a. 100 sq. in. min. openings T&B w/ in 12" from floor & ceiling of the
enclosure for combustion air. Doors serving the compartment shall
be at least 24" wide.

21. PLUMBING ACCESS PANEL
a. 12"x12" min.
b. Required for bathtubs unless plumbing is without slip joints 405.2

22. EXTERIOR VENT
a. Openings into floors, attics, or other enclosed areas shall not
exceed 144 sq. inches and shall be covered w/ corrosion resist.

23. CRAWL SPACE ACCESS :  min. 18" X 24"

24. - PROVIDE 1-1/8" T&g SUBFLOOR WHERE
(N) WOOD FLOORING IS TO BE INSTALLED
- PROVIDE 3/4" T&G SUBFLOOR WHERE
(N) TILE FLOORING TO BE INSTALLED
- GLUE AND NAIL SUBFLOOR - ELIMINATE SQUEAK AND CREEK
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NOTE 1 - SMOKE DETECTORS: An approved smoke alarm shall be installed in
each sleeping room & hallway or area giving access to a sleeping room, and on
each story and basement for dwellings with more than one story. Smoke alarms shall
be interconnected so that actuation of one alarm will activate all the alarms within the
individual dwelling unit. In new construction smoke alarms shall receive their primary
power source from the building wiring and shall be equipped with
battery back up and low battery signal. (R314)

NOTE 2 - CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS: An approved carbon monoxide
alarm shall be installed in dwelling units and in sleeping units within which fuel-burning
appliances are installed and in dwelling units that have attached garages. Carbon
monoxide alarm shall be provided outside of each separate dwelling unit sleeping
area in the immediate vicinity of the bedroom(s) and on every level of a dwelling unit
including basements. (R315)

NOTE 3: Each appliance provided and installed shall meet ENERGY STAR if an
ENERGY STAR designation is applicable for that appliance.
Note 4: The flow rates for all plumbing fixtures shall comply with the minimum flow
rates in Table 4.303.2 (see G-3.10)

NOTE 4: When single shower fixtures are served by more than one showerhead, the
combined rate of all showerheads shall not exceed the maximum flow rates specified
in the maximum allowable flow rate column contained in Table 4.303.2 or the shower
shall be designed to only allow one showerhead to be in operation at a time. (see
G-3.10 for Table 4.303.2)

NOTE 5: Heater shall be capable of maintaining a minimum room temperature of 68
degrees F at a point 3 feet above the floor and 2 feet from the exterior walls in all
habitable rooms at the design temperature.

NOTE 6: ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:
See attached Forms CF-1R and MF-1R specifying the required energy features for
wall/ceiling insulation, window areas and types, HVAC systems, duct insulation and
testing, lighting type and switching, water heater type and pipe/heater insulation and
HERS rater verification requirements.
(form CF-6R required)

NOTE 7: FIRE BLOCK REQUIREMENTS:
Fire blocking shall be installed at:
a. Concealed spaces of stud walls and partitions, floor and ceiling at 10'-0" max.
intervals both
vertically and horizontally;
b. Interconnections between concealed vertical and horizontal spaces;
c. Concealed space between stair stringers at top and bottom run;
d. At openings around vents, pipes, ducts and chimneys (non-combustible materials);
e. At openings between attic and chimney chase for factory-built chimneys.

BUILDINGS WITH RAISED FLOOR CONSTRUCTION.
UNDERFLOOR VENTILATION OPENING IN THE UNDERFLOOR
AREA SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS:

A. THE TOP OF THE OPENING SHALL BE LOCATED NOT
MORE THAN 12 INCHES BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE
FLOOR JOIST
B. THE OPENIN SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED APPROXIMATELY
EQUALLY AND LOCATED TO PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION,
FOR EXAMPLE, BY LOCATING THE OPENING ALONG THE
LENGTH OF AT LEAST TWO OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE
BUILDING.
C. THE PENING SHALL BE THE LARGER OF 1.5 SQUARE
FETT FOR EACH 25 LINEAR FEET OR FRACTION OF
EXTERIOR WALL; OR OPENINGS SHALL BE EQUAL TO 1% OF
UNDERFLOOR AREA.
D. THE OPENING MAY BE COVERED WITH CORROSION
RESISTANT WIRE MESH WITH MESH OPENING OF GREATER
THAN 1/4 INCH AND LESS THAN 1/2 INCH IN DIMENSION.
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ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS AND PLANS INDICATED OR REPRESENTED IN OR BY THIS DRAWING(S) ARE OWNED BY colega architects AND WERE CREATED AND DEVELOPED FOR USE AND IN CONNECTION WITH THE SPECIFIED PROJECT.  NONE OF THE IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS OR PLANS SHALL BE DUPLICATED, USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO FOR ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF colega architects.
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1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.O.S.), UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWINGS.

3.  ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS TO BE
REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH
CONSTRUCTION.

4. ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS DIMENSIONED TO CENTERLINE OF CLEAR
OPENING.

5. ALL CASEWORK DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF FINISH.

6. WATER HEATERS ARE TO BE STRAPPED OR HAVE A RIGID
CONNECTION TO AN ADJACENT WALL. (SEC 507.3, UPC)

7. PROVIDE R-12 EXTERIOR BLANKET FOR HOT WATER HEATER. R-3
INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE FIRST FIVE FEET OF THE
WATER HEATER OUTLET PIPE. ALL WATER HEATING AND SPACE
CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT. SHOWER HEADS AND FAUCETS SHALL BE
C.E.C. CERTIFIED. ALL STEAM AND STEAM CONDENSATE RETURN PIPING
AND ALL CONTINUOUSLY RECIRCULATING DOMESTIC HEATING OR HOT
WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED PER PLUMBING DIVISION.

8. ALL INSULATION MATERIALS SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE
MANUFACTURER AS COMPLYING WITH THE CALIFORNIA QUALITY
STANDARDS FOR INSULATION MATERIAL. DOORS AND WINDOWS
BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED SPACE SHALL BE FULL
WEATHER-STRIPPED.

9. AN APPROVED SEISMIC SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE
FUEL GAS LINE ON THE DOWN STREAM SIDE OF THE UTILITY METER AND
BE RIGIDLY CONNECTED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS PIPING.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, ERECT AND MAINTAIN ALL
TEMPORARY BARRIERS AND GUARDS, AND ALL TEMPORARY SHORING
AND BRACING AS REQUIRED BY ALL CITY AND STATE REGULATIONS.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE WEATHER PROTECTION
FOR THE BUILDING AND ITS CONTENTS DURING THE COURSE OF WORK.

12. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY POWER POLE AND METER
FOR THE DURATION OF THE WORK. CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN
TEMPORARY LIGHT AS REQUIRED FOR THE DURATION OF THE WORK.

13.CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY SANITARY FACILITIES AS
TO LEAST IMPACT NEIGHBORS AND AS DIRECTED BY CITY REGULATIONS.

14. PLUMBING
A. FAUCET - Maximum flow rate to be 1.5 gallons per minute
B. SHOWER
a. Glass enclosure shall be tempered and shatter resistant when provided
b. Min. 70" high non-absorbent wall adj. to shower
c. Shower area to be minimum of 1024 s.i. with a 30" dia. clear
turning radius.
C. SHOWERHEAD - When a shower is served by more than one
showerhead, the combined flow rate of all the showerheads and/or other
outlets controlled by a single valve shall not exceed 2.0 gallons per minute at
80 psi, or the shower shall be designed to only allow one showerhead to be in
operation at a time.
a. Provide individual control valve of the pressure balance,
thermostatic, or pressure balance/thermostatic mixing valve type.
b. Provide scald and thermal shock protection
D. BATHTUB
a. Glass enclosure shall be tempered and shatter resistant when provided
E. LOW CONSUMPTION WATER CLOSET
- Max 1.28 gallons per flush
- 15" min between water closet and any side wall
- 24" clear space in front of water closet
F. See 1 / A0.11 for all plumbing flow rates

15. STAIRWAYS / STEPS:
a. Min. 36" wide stairway and landings U.O.N. - 1009.1
b. Headroom clearance of not less than 6'-8" at tread nosing -1009.2.

16. GUARDRAIL
a. Open guards shall have intermediate rails or ornamental patterns
such that a 4-inch-diameter sphere cannot pass through any
opening 1013.3.
b. Guards shall have a 42" min. height 1013.2.
c. Within a dwelling unit when the guardrail serves as hand rail too,
they shall be not less than 34" and not more than 38" above the
nosing line1013.2.

17. HANDRAIL
a. Required for 4 or more risers
b. Top of handrails shall be 34" to 38" above tread nosing. 1012.2.
c. Handgrip portion of handrail shall not be less than 11/4" nor
more 2" cross-sectional dimension having a smooth surface with no
sharp corners. - 1012.3.

18. THRESHOLD
a. Thresholds at doorways (1008.1.6.) shall not exceed:
- 0.75" in height for sliding doors;
- 0.5" for other doors;
Exception: The threshold height shall be limited to 7.75" where the
door does not swing over the landing or step in a SFD.

19. DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCT
a. 4" dia min, smooth, metal with back-draft damper (A flexible duct
cannot extend more than 6 ft. and cannot be concealed).
b. Duct length is limited to 14'-0" with (2) elbows. This shall be
reduced 2'-0" for each additional elbow

20. GAS FIRED APPLIANCE CLOSET
a. 100 sq. in. min. openings T&B w/ in 12" from floor & ceiling of the
enclosure for combustion air. Doors serving the compartment shall
be at least 24" wide.

21. PLUMBING ACCESS PANEL
a. 12"x12" min.
b. Required for bathtubs unless plumbing is without slip joints 405.2

22. EXTERIOR VENT
a. Openings into floors, attics, or other enclosed areas shall not
exceed 144 sq. inches and shall be covered w/ corrosion resist.

23. CRAWL SPACE ACCESS :  min. 18" X 24"

24. - PROVIDE 1-1/8" T&g SUBFLOOR WHERE
(N) WOOD FLOORING IS TO BE INSTALLED
- PROVIDE 3/4" T&G SUBFLOOR WHERE
(N) TILE FLOORING TO BE INSTALLED
- GLUE AND NAIL SUBFLOOR - ELIMINATE SQUEAK AND CREEK
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NOTE 1 - SMOKE DETECTORS: An approved smoke alarm shall be installed in
each sleeping room & hallway or area giving access to a sleeping room, and on
each story and basement for dwellings with more than one story. Smoke alarms shall
be interconnected so that actuation of one alarm will activate all the alarms within the
individual dwelling unit. In new construction smoke alarms shall receive their primary
power source from the building wiring and shall be equipped with
battery back up and low battery signal. (R314)

NOTE 2 - CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS: An approved carbon monoxide
alarm shall be installed in dwelling units and in sleeping units within which fuel-burning
appliances are installed and in dwelling units that have attached garages. Carbon
monoxide alarm shall be provided outside of each separate dwelling unit sleeping
area in the immediate vicinity of the bedroom(s) and on every level of a dwelling unit
including basements. (R315)

NOTE 3: Each appliance provided and installed shall meet ENERGY STAR if an
ENERGY STAR designation is applicable for that appliance.
Note 4: The flow rates for all plumbing fixtures shall comply with the minimum flow
rates in Table 4.303.2 (see G-3.10)

NOTE 4: When single shower fixtures are served by more than one showerhead, the
combined rate of all showerheads shall not exceed the maximum flow rates specified
in the maximum allowable flow rate column contained in Table 4.303.2 or the shower
shall be designed to only allow one showerhead to be in operation at a time. (see
G-3.10 for Table 4.303.2)

NOTE 5: Heater shall be capable of maintaining a minimum room temperature of 68
degrees F at a point 3 feet above the floor and 2 feet from the exterior walls in all
habitable rooms at the design temperature.

NOTE 6: ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:
See attached Forms CF-1R and MF-1R specifying the required energy features for
wall/ceiling insulation, window areas and types, HVAC systems, duct insulation and
testing, lighting type and switching, water heater type and pipe/heater insulation and
HERS rater verification requirements.
(form CF-6R required)

NOTE 7: FIRE BLOCK REQUIREMENTS:
Fire blocking shall be installed at:
a. Concealed spaces of stud walls and partitions, floor and ceiling at 10'-0" max.
intervals both
vertically and horizontally;
b. Interconnections between concealed vertical and horizontal spaces;
c. Concealed space between stair stringers at top and bottom run;
d. At openings around vents, pipes, ducts and chimneys (non-combustible materials);
e. At openings between attic and chimney chase for factory-built chimneys.

BUILDINGS WITH RAISED FLOOR CONSTRUCTION.
UNDERFLOOR VENTILATION OPENING IN THE UNDERFLOOR
AREA SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS:

A. THE TOP OF THE OPENING SHALL BE LOCATED NOT
MORE THAN 12 INCHES BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE
FLOOR JOIST
B. THE OPENIN SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED APPROXIMATELY
EQUALLY AND LOCATED TO PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION,
FOR EXAMPLE, BY LOCATING THE OPENING ALONG THE
LENGTH OF AT LEAST TWO OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE
BUILDING.
C. THE PENING SHALL BE THE LARGER OF 1.5 SQUARE
FETT FOR EACH 25 LINEAR FEET OR FRACTION OF
EXTERIOR WALL; OR OPENINGS SHALL BE EQUAL TO 1% OF
UNDERFLOOR AREA.
D. THE OPENING MAY BE COVERED WITH CORROSION
RESISTANT WIRE MESH WITH MESH OPENING OF GREATER
THAN 1/4 INCH AND LESS THAN 1/2 INCH IN DIMENSION.
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March 22, 2016 
 
VIA E-MAIL 
 
Mr. Zach Rehm 
Coastal Program Analyst 
California Coastal Commission 
200 Oceangate, 10th Floor 
Long Beach, CA  90802 
 

Re: Commission Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0032 
 521 E. Grand Blvd., Venice CA 90291 (“Subject Property”) 
 
   

Dear Zach: 
  

Our law firm represents Peter Goldschmidt and Alia Congdon, the owners of a small, 
single family home located at 521 E. Grand Boulevard in the Venice area of the City of Los 
Angeles (the “City”).   

 
Alia Congdon, the owner of this home has lived here for more than 20 years and is 

planning a renovation of the interior of the existing single family structure in order to provide 
room for her family who now share the space with her. The project will allow for the existing two 
small bedrooms on the ground floor to be turned into an expansion of the existing kitchen and 
the addition of a dining area and a small foyer with hall closet as well as the addition of two 
bedrooms and bathrooms upstairs (“Proposed Project”).  

 
Ms. Congdon received a coastal exemption for the Proposed Project from the City 

Planning Department on November 5, 2015 (DIR 2015-4069-VSO) since the renovation will 
maintain more than 50% of the existing exterior walls of the structure and was deemed to qualify 
for a coastal exemption. The Proposed Project was also granted an Administrative Clearance 
since a Specific Plan Project Permit Compliance is not required because this is an improvement 
to an existing single family home that is not located on a Walk Street.  

 
The owners have hired a licensed architect as well as other certified specialists and 

have determined the structure is very sound. However, it will be reinforced to accommodate the 
new addition as the existing foundation is not capable of supporting the second story. That said, 
the structure does not need to be replaced, it simply needs to be reinforced to construct the 
small, two-bedroom addition planned for the new upper story. To be clear, this home was built in 
1923, not 1907 as the appellant claims in his letter to the Coastal Commission. But even if the 
structure had been built in 2007, the foundation would still likely need to be reinforced in order to 
accommodate a second story, so any argument that this structure is somehow lacking because 
it could not accommodate a second story without reinforcement is misleading and irrelevant. 
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Please see the attached signed letter from two of the three appellants, Michelle Bradley 
and Carmen Zurlow, who requested to withdraw their signatures and support for the appeal filed 
on March 4, 2016 against the Proposed Project (Exhibit A).  It appears both of these individuals 
were given false information as to the address of the appeal that they were signing. It was not 
their intention to oppose the Proposed Project and in fact, they both fully support the owners’ 
intended remodel and addition to the 739 square foot existing home. 

 
To argue that the renovation of a 739 square foot home along with a small, 672 square 

foot addition to allow for two bedrooms with closets and two bathrooms is considered a “large 
project” and somehow not consistent with the character of Venice is ridiculous. To further claim 
that such a renovation to an existing house affects the “current and future quality of life for all 
residents of Venice” is patently absurd. There are no impacts of any kind related to the 
Proposed Project and the only person who argues such baseless claims is someone who lives 
more than a half a mile away from the site.   

 
Further, this is a single family home that is being renovated by the family who lives there. 

There is no issue of Mello Act Compliance or loss of Affordable Units. There are two legal units 
in the rear of the property which will not be affected in any way during the construction of the 
Subject Property. In fact, on the set of architectural plans submitted to the Coastal Commission, 
this area of the Subject Property is clearly delineated as “Not a Part of Scope” The Proposed 
Project will not result in an increase in the number of units or density on the Subject Property. 

 
Finally, the fact that the Subject Property is listed in a SurveyLA report does not affect 

the environmental review process, nor does it determine whether a structure can be modified or 
renovated. Also, even if the Zoning Information, ZI2453, had been in effect at the time our 
project was approved (which it was not), the Proposed Project would have been exempt 
because the owner is seeking a remodel, not a demolition of the structure. 

 
Thank you for your attention to this letter.  Please do not hesitate to contact me with any 

questions or if you need any additional information. 
       
       Sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
       Ellia Thompson 
 
 
 
Cc: Tricia Keane, Director of Land Use & Planning, CD11 
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